504578889 10/04/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4625600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LINDSAY HYKAMP	09/29/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	D B IMPORTS, LTD.	
Street Address:	12860 BRADLEY AVENUE	
City:	SYLMAR	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91342	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29566434
Application Number:	29567254

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (231)932-0636

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 231 932 0411

Email: pam@traverselegal.com
Correspondent Name: ANTHONY KLEMPTNER
Address Line 1: 810 COTTAGEVIEW DR

Address Line 2: UNIT G-20

Address Line 4: TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DB-001-D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY KLEMPTNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony Klemptner/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=CORRECT DB-001-D and DB-002-D Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=CORRECT DB-001-D and DB-002-D Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=CORRECT DB-001-D and DB-002-D Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=CORRECT DB-001-D and DB-002-D Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504578889 REEL: 043777 FRAME: 0093

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Lindsay Hykamp is the legal representative Daniel Hykamp (hereinafter "INVENTOR"), and the owner of: (1) U.S. design patent application entitled: MODULAR DISPLAY FIXTURE, which bears U.S. Application No. 29/566,434, filed May 31, 2016; and of (2) U.S. design patent application entitled: DOUBLE-WIDE MODULAR DISPLAY FIXTURE, which bears U.S. Application No. 29/567,254, filed June 7, 2016.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lindsay Hykamp (ASSIGNOR), on behalf of the INVENTOR, hereby:

- (a) Assigns, transfers, and conveys to D B Imports, Ltd., a California limited company with a registered office address of 12860 Bradley Avenue, Sylmar, California 91342 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), (1) the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, and any and all revenues and rights to revenue, for any purpose, associated with commercialization, everywhere in the world, to:
  - (i) any and all inventions and discoveries described and/or claimed in the present patent applications;
  - (ii) the present patent applications;
  - (iii) all patents that may be granted thereon;
  - (iv) all patent applications or patents which may claim priority of (or serve as the basis for a priority claim by) the present applications (including but not limited to continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, post grant review patents, derivations or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under existing or future international patent conventions, agreements or treaties), including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest and assigns to make applications and receive patents (and their equivalents) for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name, at its election, and ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and set over to ASSIGNEE all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and;
  - (v) the right to sue third parties for patent infringement (including but not limited to damages) accruing based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof.
- (b) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Patents resulting from the present applications or any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination or reissue or extension thereof to ASSIGNEE.
- (c) Agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to it respecting the inventions and discoveries, and provide employees or representatives to testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the assigned rights, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and

reissue or other related applications, make all rightful oaths, execute all papers deemed by ASSIGNEE to be necessary for recording this Assignment, including any Confirmatory Assignments, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign patent offices, and generally perform any and all acts which are reasonably necessary and/or which said ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, assigns, officers, directors or other legal representatives or agents may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and transferred.

- (d) Warrant and covenant that no other assignment, license, contract, understanding, interest or other grant to any third party with respect to any of the foregoing has been made, or shall in the future be made, by or on behalf of ASSIGNOR.
- (e) Covenant not to challenge the validity or enforceability of any of the patent applications or patents assigned to ASSIGNEE hereunder.
- (f) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, assigns, officers, directors or other legal representatives or agents, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, as well as upon ASSIGNOR's successors-in-interest, assigns, officers, directors or other legal representatives or agents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, LINDSAY HYKAMP, of Los Angeles, CA (ASSIGNOR) attested that I am duly authorized to execute this contract and have executed this document on the date indicated below.

LINDSAY HYK ÂMÞ

Date

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
	)ss.	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	
On this day of	, 2017, personally appeared, known to me	before me to be the person who
executed the above instrument and purposes therein mentioned.	acknowledged that he executed the	ne same for the uses and
20038 sel CA-AcUnoul	edgment attachment.	(SEAL)
Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:		
Acting in:		

**RECORDED: 10/04/2017** 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California	)	
County of Los Angeles	Ĵ.	
On <u>September 29, 2017</u> before me,	Marcela Linet Montes Viscarra , Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Lindsay Hykamp	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
Subscribed to the within instrument and ackr	tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/as/onewhedged to me that he/she/the/y executed the same in by his/her/the/ir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
MARCELA LINET MONTES VISCARRA Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2200051 My Comm. Expires Jun 3, 2021	WITNESS my hand and official scal  Signature  Signature of Notary Public	
Wheelinghedrehedrehedrehedrehedrehedrehedrehedr	Signature di Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above		
Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document,	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Patent as Number of Pages: X Signer(s) Other		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:Lindsay Hykamp	Signer's Name: x	
□ Corporate Officer - Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other: Signer Is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:	